

No. 13-3215

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE URETHANE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

The Dow Chemical Company,
Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Kansas
The Honorable John W. Lungstrum
D.C. No. 04-md-1616-JWL

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Charles J. Kalil
Executive Vice President, General Counsel
And Corporate Secretary
Duncan A. Stuart
Associate General Counsel
THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY
2030 Dow Center
Midland, MI 48674
Telephone: (989) 636-1000

Carter G. Phillips
Counsel of Record
Joseph R. Guerra
C. Frederick Beckner III
Kathleen Moriarty Mueller
Jeffrey S. Beelaert
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711

Oral Argument Requested

March 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

GLOSSARYvi

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT4

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CERTIFYING THE CLASS4

 A. *Wal-Mart* Precludes Class Certification4

 1. Dow Was Entitled To Show, In Individualized Proceedings, That Particular Class Members Suffered No Injury Or Damages.....4

 2. The District Court Violated *Wal-Mart* By Allowing The Class To Proceed On The Basis Of Assumed, “Extrapolated” Impact And Damages7

 B. *Comcast* Precludes Class Certification 11

 1. McClave Failed To Model Injury Resulting From The Only The Violation On Which Dow’s Liability Is Based 11

 2. Class Certification Was Improper Because McClave’s Regression Models Do Not Reliably Measure Impact And Damages Caused By The Alleged Conspiracy 14

 3. The Jury Verdict Confirms McClave’s Models Were Unreliable..... 18

 C. Dow’s Challenges To Class Certification Were Preserved20

II. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANTITRUST LIABILITY AS A MATTER OF LAW22

 A. The Evidence Does Not Support A Finding That Defendants Implemented Any Conspiracy22

 B. Plaintiffs Failed As A Matter Of Law To Demonstrate That Lyondell Participated In The Alleged Conspiracy.....27

III. DOW IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE DAMAGES
 AWARD IS BASED ON SPECULATION, AND THE RESULTING
 JUDGMENT VIOLATES THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT30

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....34

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY
 REDACTIONS35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Chiropractic Ass’n v. Trigon Healthcare</i> , 367 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	16, 17
<i>Bickerstaff v. Vassar Coll.</i> , 196 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	7, 21, 22
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	2, 13, 14
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Coward v. ADT Sec. Sys.</i> , 140 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	33
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Forehand v. Fla. State Hosp. at Chattahoochee</i> , 89 F.3d 1562 (11th Cir. 1996)	22

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....20

Haslund v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.,
378 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2004)31

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)4

In re Live Concert Antitrust Litig.,
863 F. Supp. 2d 966 (C.D. Cal. 2012)17

Martinez v. Wyo. Dep’t of Family Servs.,
218 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2000)16

McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008), *abrogated on other grounds by Bridge v. Phx. Bond & Indem. Co.*, 553 U.S. 639 (2008)6

Mitchael v. Intracorp, Inc.,
179 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 1999)25

Ortiz v. Jordan,
131 S. Ct. 884 (2011).....24

Pelt v. Utah,
539 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2008)32

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....33

In re Publ’n Paper Antitrust Litig.,
690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied sub nom.* 133 S. Ct. 940 (2013)29

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.,
725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....4, 6, 19

In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.,
527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008)4

United States v. Suntar Roofing, Inc.,
897 F.2d 469 (10th Cir. 1990)30

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....2, 5, 6, 22

Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Trust v. XTO Energy, Inc.,
725 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2013)4, 21

Windham v. Am. Brands, Inc.,
565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977)4, 5

STATUTE

15 U.S.C. §15(a)22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paul Johnson, *The Economics of Common Impact in Antitrust Class Certification*, 77 Antitrust L.J. 533 (2011).....9

Peter Kennedy, *A Guide to Econometrics* (6th ed. 2008)..... 15

David Leinweber, *Stupid Data Miner Tricks: Overfitting the S&P 500* (1995)..... 15

James McClave et al., *Statistics for Business and Economics* (12th ed. 2014).....8

John Neter et al., *Applied Linear Regression Models* (3d ed. 1996)..... 15

Robert Pindyck & Daniel Rubinfeld, *Econometric Models and Economic Forecasts* (4th ed. 1998) 14
